

THE MARINE RESERVE (KERMADEC ISLANDS) ORDER 1990, AMENDMENT NO. 1

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 4th day of June 1991

Present:

THE HON. D. C. McKinnon presiding in Council

PURSUANT to section 4 (1) of the Marine Reserves Act 1971, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Marine Reserve (Kermadec Islands) Order 1990, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Marine Reserve (Kermadec Islands) Order 1990* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.

*S.R. 1990/305

- **2. Schedule amended**—The Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended—
 - (a) By omitting from item 1 the expressions "221 800", "29°30'", and "178°00'", and substituting respectively the expressions "224 000", "29°15'", and "177°55'":
 - (b) By omitting from item 2 the expressions "321 400" and "30°30'", and substituting respectively the expressions "320 000" and "30°25'":
 - (c) By omitting from item 3 the expressions "192 400", "31°30'", and "179°00'", and substituting respectively the expressions "204 000", "31°20'", and "178°50'".

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order corrects errors in the description of the Kermadec Islands Marine Reserve that is set out in the Schedule to the Marine Reserve (Kermadec Islands) Order 1990. The boundaries of the reserve are the limits of the territorial sea around the Islands.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 6 June 1991.

This order is administered in the Department of Conservation.